costs directly related to acquiring a contract, charging all other indirect acquisition expenses to the income statement as incurred. The main
impact of the update is therefore to disallow insurers from deferring indirect acquisition costs and those costs relating to unsuccessful sales.

We currently apply US GAAP to value the insurance assets and liabilities of our US operations, as allowed under IFRS 4 ‘Insurance contracts’.
As a result of the FASB’s pronouncement we are applying the change in deferral methodology for our US business for deferred acquisition costs
retrospectively, restating the comparatives as required under IAS 8, ‘Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors’.

The impact of the restatement on 2012 was to reduce operating profit and profit before tax by £8m and profit after tax by £5m.

The impact of this change upon the 2011 annual income statement, statement of comprehensive income and earnings per share, together with
the balance sheet at 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 is shown below.

   Change in US
   As reported DAC treatment Restated
   2011   2011 2011
Consolidated Income Statement   £m £m £m

Acquisition costs   780 3 783

Profit before tax   778 (3) 775

Tax expense   (55) 1 (54)

Profit for the period   723 (2) 721

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Exchange differences on translation of overseas operations   1 (1) -

Net change in financial investments designated as available-for-sale   10 5 15

Total comprehensive income for the period   661 2 663

The restatement of US DAC reduces operating profit by £3m for the 12 months ended 31 December 2011.

   Change in US
   As reported DAC treatment Restated
   2011   2011 2011
Earnings per share   p p p

Based on profit attributable to equity holders of the Company   12.46 (0.04) 12.42

Diluted earnings per share

Based on profit attributable to equity holders of the Company   12.25 (0.03) 12.22

   Change in US   Change in US
   As reported DAC treatment Restated As reported DAC treatment Restated
   2011 2011 2011 2010   2010 2010
Consolidated Balance Sheet   £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Deferred acquisition costs  2,053 (220) 1,833 2,000 (225) 1,775

Equity
Capital redemption and other reserves 101 16 117 79 12 91

Retained earnings  4,059 (160) 3,899 3,704 (158) 3,546

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  403 (76) 327 356 (79) 277

International Financial Reporting Standards

Notes to the Financial Statements

Preliminary Results 2012   58

Net Cash and Capital

Preliminary Results 2012   59

3.01 Operational cash generation

The table below provides an analysis of the operational cash generated by each of the Group's business segments, together with a reconciliation
to profit after tax.

Investment
Opera- Changes Non- gains and IFRS
tional New Exper- in cash losses, IFRS Tax profit/
cash busi- ience valuation items inter- profit/ exp- (loss)

gene- ness Net var- assump- and national (loss) ense/ before
For the year ended  ration strain cash iances tions other and other after tax (credit) tax
31 December 2012  £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

UK Protection and Annuities

operating profit  508 (31) 477 14 (2) (41) 2 450 147 597
Netherlands and France1  14 - 14 - - - 17 31 12 43

Total Protection and
Annuities operating profit  522 (31) 491 14 (2) (41) 19 481 159 640

Total Savings
operating profit  179 (62) 117 (39) 20 2 - 100 33 133
Investment management
operating profit  197 - 197 - - - - 197 46 243
US Protection1  40 - 40 - - - 22 62 37 99
Group capital and financing  20 - 20 - - - (2) 18 4 22
Investment projects  - - - - - - (38) (38) (12) (50)

Operating profit  958 (93) 865 (25) 18 (39) 1 820 267 1,087

Investment variances  - - - - - - - - (39) (39)
Impact of change
in UK tax rates  - - - - - - (7) (7) 7 -
Losses attributable to
non-controlling interests  - - - - - - (12) (12) - (12)

Total  958 (93) 865 (25) 18 (39) (18) 801 235 1,036

1. During the year, Netherlands and France paid £14m and the US Protection division paid £40m of sustainable dividends to the Group, which has been included in
net cash generation.

Operational cash generation represents the expected surplus from in-force business for the UK non profit Protection and Annuities and Savings
businesses, the shareholders' share of bonuses on with-profits businesses, including an expected investment return on Group capital and
financing invested assets, and dividends remitted from our international businesses from sustainable cash generation.

Net cash generation is defined as operational cash generation less new business strain for the UK non profit Protection and Annuities and
Savings businesses.

Net Cash and Capital

Preliminary Results 2012   60

3.01 Operational cash generation (continued)

  Investment
Opera- Changes Non- gains and IFRS

   tional New Exper- in cash losses, IFRS Tax profit/
   cash busi- ience valuation items inter- profit/ exp- (loss)
For the year ended  gene- ness Net var- assump- and national (loss) ense/ before
31 December 2011   ration strain cash iances tions other and other after tax (credit) tax
(Restated)  £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

UK Protection and Annuities

operating profit  482 (31) 451 22 24 (86) - 411 150 561

Netherlands and France1  16 - 16 - - - 12 28 12 40

Total Protection and Annuities

operating profit  498 (31) 467 22 24 (86) 12 439 162 601

Total Savings

operating profit  174 (63) 111 (12) (5) (2) - 92 34 126

Investment management

operating profit  189 - 189 - - - - 189 45 234

US Protection1  35 - 35 - - - 28 63 34 97

Group capital and financing  44 - 44 - - - (1) 43 8 51

Investment projects  - - - - - - (41) (41) (15) (56)

Operating profit  940 (94) 846 10 19 (88) (2) 785 268 1,053

Investment variances  - - - - - - (55) (55) (42) (97)

Impact of change

in UK tax rates  - - - - - - (6) (6) 6 -

Losses attributable to

non-controlling interests  - - - - - - (3) (3) - (3)

Total  940 (94) 846 10 19 (88) (66) 721 232 953

1. During the year, Netherlands and France paid £16m and the US Protection division paid £35m of sustainable dividends to the Group, which has been included in
net cash generation.

Net Cash and Capital

Preliminary Results 2012   61

3.02 Regulatory capital resources
(a) Insurance Group's Directive (IGD)

The Group is required to measure and monitor its capital resources on a regulatory basis and to comply with the minimum capital requirements
of regulators in each territory in which it operates. At Group level, Legal & General must comply with the requirements of the IGD. The table

[…]

1. During H1 12, the contingent loan was settled between Society and LGPL. On an EEV basis, the contingent loan was modelled within the VIF. On an IFRS basis,
the contingent loan asset was included within the Group capital and financing net assets.
2. Deferred tax represents all tax which is expected to be paid under current legislation.
3. Other in the P&A and Savings covered business relates primarily to the different treatment of annuities and non profit pension results under EEV compared with
IFRS. Other total business also includes the different treatment of the LGA Triple X securitisation on an EEV and IFRS basis.

European Embedded Value
Notes to the Financial Statements

Preliminary Results 2012   93

5.17 Sensitivities

In accordance with the guidance issued by the European Insurance CFO Forum in October 2005 the table below shows the effect of alternative
assumptions on the long term embedded value and new business contribution.

Effect on embedded value as at 31 December 2012

   1% 1% 1%

lower higher 1% 1% higher
As risk risk lower higher equity/

pub- discount discount interest interest property
lished rate rate rate rate yields

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Protection and Annuities and Savings1   8,022 595 (507) 230 (191) 109
US Protection   974 119 (99) 40 (41) -

Total covered business   8,996 714 (606) 270 (232) 109

   5% 5%

10% 10% lower lower
lower lower 10% mortality mortality

As equity/ main- lower (UK (other
pub- property tenance lapse annu- busi-

lished values expenses rates ities) ness)
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Protection and Annuities and Savings1   8,022 (240) 106 83 (260) 83
US Protection   974 -  9 1 n/a 137

Total covered business   8,996 (240) 115 84 (260) 220

Effect on new business contribution for the year

   1% 1% 1%
lower higher 1% 1% higher

As risk risk lower higher equity/
pub- discount discount interest interest property

lished rate rate rate rate yields
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Protection and Annuities and Savings1   377 59 (49) 1 2 12
US Protection   98 19 (16) 1 (3) -

Total covered business   475 78 (65) 2 (1) 12

   5% 5%
   10% 10% lower lower

 lower lower 10% mortality mortality
As equity/ main- lower (UK (other

pub- property tenance lapse annu- busi-
lished values expenses rates ities) ness)

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Protection and Annuities and Savings1   377 (6) 16 18 (14) 14
US Protection   98 -  1 3 n/a 17

Total covered business   475 (6) 17 21 (14) 31

1. Includes Group capital and financing.

Opposite sensitivities are broadly symmetrical.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions may not be linear, and as such, they should not be extrapolated to changes of a much larger order. A 2%
higher risk discount rate would result in a £888m negative impact on UK embedded value and a £82m negative impact on UK new business
contribution for the year.

European Embedded Value
Notes to the Financial Statements

Preliminary Results 2012   94

5.18 Assumptions

UK assumptions

The assumed future pre-tax returns on fixed interest and RPI linked securities are set by reference to the portfolio yield on the relevant backing

[…]

The sensitivities for covered business allow for any material changes to the cost of financial options and guarantees but do not allow for
any changes to reserving bases or capital requirements within the sensitivity calculation, unless indicated otherwise above.

European Embedded Value
Notes to the Financial Statements

Preliminary Results 2012   98

5.19 Methodology

Basis of preparation

The supplementary financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the European Embedded Value (EEV) Principles issued in May
2004 by the European Insurance CFO Forum.

The supplementary financial statements have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and prepared with assistance from our consulting
actuaries; Towers Watson in the UK and Milliman in the USA.

Change to accounting policy - US deferred acquisition costs

During 2012 the Group has changed its accounting policy for deferred acquisition costs in the US, details of which can be found within Note
2.19. There is no impact on European embedded value reported profit resulting from this change. The impact on the Consolidated Balance
Sheet is outlined below for 2011:

As

reported
2011

Change
in US
DAC

treatment
2011

Restated
2011

Consolidated Balance Sheet £m £m £m

Assets

Long term in-force business asset   3,556 144 3,700

Other assets (Deferred acquisition costs) 6,900 (220) 6,680

Liabilities

Other liabilities and provisions (Deferred tax) 16,030 (76) 15,954

Total equity 8,674 - 8,674

Covered business

The Group uses EEV methodology to value individual and group life assurance, pensions and annuity business written in the UK, Continental
Europe and the US. The UK covered business also includes non-insured self invested personal pension (SIPP) business.

The managed pension funds business has been excluded from covered business and is reported on an IFRS basis.

All other businesses are accounted for on the IFRS basis adopted in the primary financial statements.

There is no distinction made between insurance and investment contracts in our covered business as there is under IFRS.